According to project investments (72,11 mill.Lt), planed power generation amount (31,7

GWh/year) and the feed in tariff of 0,30 Lt/kWh it was calculated Griezpelkiu wind power park project’s

IRR – 6,31% (without revenue from ERUs sale) (Alternative A).

Additional revenues from ERUs sale during crediting period increasing IRR of Griezpelkiu wind

power park project up to 6,45% (when ERU sale price is 12€).

For comparison – the average IRR of new natural gas based cogeneration power plants is about

8-10%. However, EU structural funds are available for new cogeneration plants (up to 50% from all

investments) but not for wind power projects in Lithuania. With the EU structural support IRR of new

cogeneration plants jumps up to around 15%. This fact makes cogeneration option more attractive for

the investors compared to the wind power. As concrete example may be used the new erected CHP plant

example (Panevezys CHP) where the project IRR is 16,2%
5  (Alternative B).

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The Griezpelkiu wind power park project’s IRR sensitivity analysis depending on variable

power production and ERU sale price is presented in the Tables 7-8.

Table 7. Project IRR variation depending from power production

Production margin -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Power production, MWh/year 28.546.387 30.132.298 31.718.208 33.304.118 34.890.029

Project IRR (excl. ERUs) 5,45 5,89 6,31 6,72 7,12

Table 8. Project IRR variation depending from ERUs sale price

ERUs sale margin -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Price of ERUs, € 9,6 10,8 12,0 13,2 14,4

Project IRR (incl. ERUs) 6,42 6,43 6,45 6,46 6,47

The sensitivity analysis shows that the annual power production is crucial factor for project

economic. Furthermore the power production is variable and depends from on site wind conditions and

wind turbines technical characteristics. The used power generation approach gives for project the

capacity factor – 36,2%, that is better result like average in practice (about 28%)6. It means that

probability that project financial figures may vary into negative side is higher then into positive side and

it shall make Project less financially attractive than is assumed.

The additional revenue from ERUs sale gives more attractiveness and gives positive impact for